	Programme and the control of the con
	P.S.C. Ky. No
	Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
	PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, CAS DIVISION
,	
	OF
	400 Main Street, Falmouth, Kentucky 41040
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
	Natural Gas
	AT
	BUTLER AND FALMOUTH, KENTUCKY AND
	SOTELIN MAS TALIFOUTH, RENTUCKI AND
	RURAL PENDLETON COUNTY
	그리고 살아 있는 이번 그는 일이 하면 하나 나는 아이를 먹는 것이 없어요. 생
	Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
	KENTUCKY
ISSUED	October 26 1983 EFFECTIVE September 1 1983
PU	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	ISSUED By Pendleton Co. Water District
	SEP 1 1983 (Name of Utility)
PU	JRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, By Allem (phillip
DV	SECTION 9(1) Neel General Manager
Б	C-12-83

	P.S.C. Ky. No
	Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	, GAS DIVISION
OF	
400 Main Street, Falmouth, Ken	tucky 41040
Rates, Rules and Regulations	for Furnishing
Natural Gas	
AT	
BUTLER AND FALMOUTH, KENT	UCKY AND
RURAL PENDLETON COUN	TY
•	
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE CO	OMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY	
	*
ISSUEDSeptember 2, 19.83	FFECTIVE September 1, 1983
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
TOCHED BY	Pendleton Co. Water District,
SEP 1 1983	(Name of Utility)
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,	Julian Colombia
SECTION 9 (1)	General Manager

P.S.C. Ky. No
Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, GAS DIVISION
OF
400 Main Street, Falmouth, Kentucky 41040
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
Natural Gas
AT
BUTLER AND FALMOUTH, KENTUCKY AND
RURAL PENDLETON COUNTY OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
JUN 0 2 1983
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
BY: Chee
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED June 10, 19.83 EFFECTIVE June 2, 1983
ISSUED BY Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division (Name of Utility)
BY Man Malan
General Manager

-11/83

P.S.C. Ky. No	
Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No	
PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, GAS DIVISION	•
OF	
400 Main Street, Falmouth, Kentucky 41040	
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing	
Natural Gas	
AT	
BUTLER AND FALMOUTH, KENTUCKY AND	
RURAL PENDLETON COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
SEP 1 1983	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY:	
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	
ISSUED. September 2, 19.83 EFFECTIVE September 1,	1983 1983
Pendleton Co. Water District ISSUED BY(Name of Utility)	t,
BY General Manager	

	P.S.C. K	y. No1
	Cancels P.S.C. K	y. No
	•	3
	•	
PENDLETON COUNTY	WATER DISTRICT, GAS DIVISION	
	OF	•
	OF	
, 400 Main Stree	t Falmouth, KY 41040	
		:
Rates, Rules and Re	gulations for Furnishing	
	1 0	
Natura	I Gas	
	AT	
Butler and Fal	mouth, Kentucky and Rural	
Pendleton Coun		
Tendleton Coun	Ly.	
		*
	· ·	
		:
Filed with DURLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION OF	. 1
K.E.	NTUCKY	<u>)</u>
	16 ±1	. 1
sued February 21 19.83	EFFECTIVEMarch	1983
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	IISSION	
OF KENTUCKY		,
EFFECTIVE		
	ISSUED BY Pendleton Co. Water	er Dist, Gas Divi
MAR 0 1 1983	(Name of Ut	
PURSUANT, TO 807, KA	/ /	
SECTION 9 (1)	BY BY	MAN
DV. Allebe		
DII	General Manager	

				P.S.C.	Ky.	No1
			Cancels	P.S.C.	Ky.	No
	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -					
	3.00		·			
	PENDLETON COUNTY WATE	R DISTRICT	GAS DIVISI	ON		
		at Dibition,	OILD DIVIDI			
		OF			,	
						•
	400 Main Street	Falmouth	KY 41040			
	400 Main Street	Faimoutii,	KI 41040			
	Rates, Rules and Re	gulations	s for Furr	ishin	ğ	
	Not	ural Gas				
	Hat	didi das				
		AT				
	Butler and Falmout	h. Kentucky	and Rural			
	Pendleton County.					*.
	rendreton county.					
						~ + ~ + · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					٠.	
	Filed with PUBLIC		COMMISSION	OF		
.*	KI	ENTUCKY				
	7			.•	Lanu	ary 7 32 82
ISSUED			EFFECTIVE		Janu	ary 7., 19.83
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION					
	OF KENTUCKY					
٠.	EFFECTIVE	•				D
	1441 - 4 4002	ISSUED F	BY Pendleto	n Co. W	ater	Dist, Gas Div
	JAN - 1 1983		//(1	Name of	oti	Aity)
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,	т	BY Lan	16	h	m -
. *	SECTION 9 (1)		' /	-		A
	RY: / Klouler		General	Manager	•••••	

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Falmouth & Butler</u> <u>Pendleton Cou</u> Community, Town, or City
	P.S.C. No. 1
	59th Revised SHEET No. 1
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1
<u>Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Div.</u> Jame of Issuing Corporation	58th Revised SHEET No. 1
CLASSIFICA	TION OF SERVICE
•	RATE PER UNI
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	= .
RATES:	
RESIDENTIAL	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (
Next 1,000 per hundr Next 4,000 per hundr	
Over 6,000 per hundr	
COMMERCIAL	
First 1,000 cu. ft. ((Min. Bill) 7.09
Next 19,000 cu. ft. p	
Next 10,000 cu. ft. p Next 10,000 cu. ft. p	
Next 10,000 cu. ft. p	er hundred .5504
Over 50,000 cu. ft. p	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
INDUSTRIAL	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
All Gas Per MCF	SEP 1 1983 5.413
· ·	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
-	SECTION 9(1)
	BY: Judan E Reex
	DATE FEFFOTTIVE Contains 1 1002
DATE OF ISSUE October 26, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>September 1, 1983</u> TITLE General Manager
ISSUED BY Name of Officer	(-12-
Issued by authority of an Order of the P	
in Case No. 8568-H dated October 24, 1	

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County			
Total Lot Lilling Rate Delication	Community, Town, or City			
	P.S.C. No. 1			
	58th Revised SHEET No. 1			
,	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1			
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Div.	57th Revised SHEET No. 1			
Name of Issuing Corporation				
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE			
	RATE PER UNIT			
RATES:				
RESIDENTIAL				
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	6.59 .6008 .5755 .5705			
COMMERCIAL				
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 7.14 OF KENTUCKY .5705. EFFECTIVE .5605 .5605 .5555 .5505			
INDUSTRIAL	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)			
All Gas Per MCF	BY: 5.464			
	s			
	$\left\langle \phi \right\rangle \left\langle \phi \right\rangle$			
DAME OF TSSIE September 2, 1983)	DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1983			
DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1983) ISSUED BY	TITLE General Manager			

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1983

ISSUED BY September 1, 1983

TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 8568-F dated August 22, 1983

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County Community, Town, or City
	P.S.C. No. 1
	50th Revised SHEET No. 1
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division Name of Issuing Corporation	55th Revised SHEET No. 1
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
RATES:	
RESIDENTIAL	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft	
COMMERCIAL	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min Bill) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundre Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundre Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundre Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundre Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundre	d .5780 d .5730 d .5680 d .5630
All Gas Per MCF	JUL 0 1 1983 5.539
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Auguste
DALE OF ISSUE June 20, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1983
ISSUED BY Name of Officer	TITLE General Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

11,83

Falmouth & Butler For <u>pendleton County</u> Community, Town or City *Form for filing Rate Schedules P.S.C. NO. 1 56th. Revised SHEET NO. 1 <u>Pendleton Co. Water District,</u> Gas Div. Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 SHEET NO. 1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE PER UNIT RATES: RESIDENTIAL 7.41 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) First .6829 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. .6575 Next .6526 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over COMMERCIAL 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.96 First .6526 Next .6476 Next .6426 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next .6376 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next .6326 Over PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION INDUSTRIAL OF KENTUCKY 6.2848 **EFFECTIVE** All Gas Per MCF JUN 02 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE June 10, 1983

SUED BY June 2, 1983

TITLE General Manager

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky of in Case No. 8568-E dated May 31, 1983

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County	
	Community, Town, or Cit	y
	P.S.C. No1	
	56th Revised SHEET No.	<u>l</u>
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No.	
endleton Co. Water District, Gas Division	55th Revised SHEET No.	L
ame of Issuing Corporation		
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
		1 121 0112
RATES:	,	
RESIDENTIAL		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft.		7.40 .6814
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft.		.6560
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.		.6511
COMMERCIAL		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill)		7.95
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.6511
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.6461
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.6411
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	·	.6361 .6311
INDUSTRIAL	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
All Gas Per MCF	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	6.27
	APR - 1 1983	0127
<u>.</u>		
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 8 (1) BY:	
ATE OF ISSUE May 5, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 19	983
SUED BY Juny Cline	TITLE <u>General Manager</u>	
Name of Officer		

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568-D dated April 26, 1983

1,33

orm for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County	
	Community, Town, or Cit	у
	P.S.C. No1	
	-6/	
	56th Revised SHEET No.	:
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No.	<u> </u>
endleton Co. Water District. Gas Division	55th Revised SHEET No.	L
mme of Issuing Corporation		
•		
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
	. •	1
		RATE PER UNI
RATES:		
DEGEDENMENT		
RESIDENTIAL		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill)	(1)	7.65
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft.		.7069 .6816
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	•	.6766
COMMERCIAL		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill)	(I)	8.20
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred	` ,	.6766
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.6716
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.6666 .6616
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.6566
INDUSTRIAL	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	
All Gas Per MCF	EFFECTIVE	6.525
•	MAR - 1 1983	
e .	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,	
	BY: SECTION 9(1)	
TE OF ISSUE April 20, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 19	83
SUED BY Name of Officer	TITLE General Manager	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568-C dated April 12, 1983

* :	Falmouth & Butler
Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Pendleton County
*	Community, Town, or City
	P.S.C. No. 1
	57 6th Revised SHEET No. 1
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1
ndleton Co. Water District, Gas Division	Sth Revised SHEET No. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation	
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE
OLASSII TOATION	OF BERVIOE
	DAMIN
	RATE PER UNI
RATES:	
RESIDENTIAL	
KESIDENIIAL	. 3 31
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bil	
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. f Next 4,000 per hundred cu. f	
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. f	
COMMERCIAL	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bil	1) (1) 8.21
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundr	
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundr	ed .672
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundr	
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundr	
Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundr	ed .037
INDUSTRIAL	
110001111111	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
All Gas Per MCF	OF KENTUCKY 6.533 EFFECTIVE
	EFFECTIVE
	MAR 0 1 1983
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01
	SECTION 9 (1)
-	BY: // februar
ATE OF ISSUE February 21, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1983
SUED BY College	TITLE General Manager
Name of Officer	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568-B dated February 16, 1983

0,16,3

P.S.C. No1	Form for filing Rate Schedules			For Pendlet	For Pendleton County Community, Town, or City		
CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1 midleton Co. Water District, Gas Division ame of Issuing Corporation CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE RATE: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (1) 7.43 Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6851 Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (1) 7.98 Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6548 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6548 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6498 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.6548 TIDUSTRIAL All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (1) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 11) PV ATE OF ISSUE January 7 1983 TITLE Ceneral Manager Name of Officer							
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43 Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 Next 19,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.98 REST 1,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6498 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.6498 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.64988 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.6498 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.6498 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.64988 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 7.64988 REST 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred				56th Revise	ed SHEET No.	1	
### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE PER UNIT			,	CANCELLING	PS. C. No	1	
RATE PER UNIT RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43 .6851 Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft6548 COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6548 Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6548 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6498 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6348 INDUSTRIAL All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (I) PUBLIC SERVICE UNIT SECTION 9 (II) PUBLIC SERVICE UNIT SECTION 9 (II) SECTION 9 (II) PUBLIC SERVICE UNIT PUBLIC SERVICE UNIT SECTION 9 (II) PUBLIC SERVICE UNIT PUBLIC SERVICE UN				55th Revise	d SHEET No.	1	
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43 Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6851 Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 6598 COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.98 Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6548 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6498 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.6398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred 6.348 INDUSTRIAL All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 7. 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 [1) PV. FLATE ATE OF ISSUE January 7. 1983 TITLE General Manager Name of Officer	Name of	Issuin	g Corporation				
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43 Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft			CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE			
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43 Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft		•					
RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43						RATE PER UNIT	
RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43		PATES					
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.43 Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft			•				
Next		RESIDI	ENTIAL				
Next					(I)		
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft							
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) 7.98 Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6548 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6498 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6448 Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6348 INDUSTRIAL All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PV. Public SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager Name of Officer							
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundre		COMME	RCIAL				
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundre			First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min.	Bi11)	(I)	7.98	
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred All Gas per MCF All Gas per MCF All Gas per MCF All Gas per MCF DATE OF ISSUE January 1, 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PY DATE EFFECTIVE January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager							
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6398 Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred .6348 INDUSTRIAL All Gas per MCF All Gas per MCF All Gas per MCF DAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PV. ATE OF ISSUE January 7, 1983 SSUED BY Name of Officer Name of Officer TITLE General Manager							
Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred INDUSTRIAL All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PY DATE EFFECTIVE January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager Name of Officer							
All Gas per MCF All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PY DATE EFFECTIVE January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager Name of Officer							
All Gas per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PV. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PV. ATE OF ISSUE January 7, 1983 SSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE General Manager		TNDUC	-	,			
All Gas per MCF (I) OF KENTUCKY6.307 EFFECTIVE JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PY: Position ATE OF ISSUE January 7, 1983 SSUED BY Name of Officer DATE EFFECTIVE January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager		INDOS	IKIAL		PUBLIC SERVICE C	COMMISSION	
JAN - 1 1983 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) PY ATE OF ISSUE January 7, 1983 SSUED BY Name of Officer DATE EFFECTIVE January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager			All Gas per MCF		(I) OF KENTU	ICKY6.307	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1) PY DATE OF ISSUE January 7, 1983 SSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE General Manager					IAN - 1	1983	
ATE OF ISSUE January 1, 1983 SSUED BY January 7, 1983 Name of Officer DATE EFFECTIVE January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager					.*		
ATE OF ISSUE January 7, 1983 SSUED BY January 7, 1983 TITLE General Manager Name of Officer					SECTION		
SSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE General Manager					PY. / P/en		
SSUED BY Name of Officer TITLE General Manager	ATE OF	ISSUE	January 2, 1983	DATE EFFECT	TIVE January 7	, 1983	
Name of Officer		17	m Celher	TITLE Ge	neral Manager		
sound by outhority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky			ame of Officer				
SSILED BY ADDITIONALLY OF AD OTHER PUBLIC DELVICE COMMISSION OF REMERCE.	ssued	hy author	ority of an Order of the Pub	lic Service Commi	ssion of Kentucl	cy	

in Case No. 8568-A dated December 29, 1982

CX 3

RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 10,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	T No. 1
P.S.C. No1 55th Revised SHE CANCELLING P.S.C. addeton Co. Water Dist. Gas Division me of Tssuing Corporation CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	T No. 1 T No. 1 RATE
CANCELLING P.S. C dleton Co. Water Dist. Gas Division e of Issuing Corporation CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	No. 1 T No. 1 RATE
CANCELLING P.S. C Sileton Co. Water Dist. Gas Division e of Issuing Corporation CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	No. 1 T No. 1 RATE
CANCELLING P.S. Cas Division of Issuing Corporation CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	No. 1 T No. 1 RATE
CANCELLING P.S. Cas Division 54th Revised SHED of Tssuing Corporation CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	No. 1 T No. 1 RATE
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. (per hundred cu. ft.)	T No. 1
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	RATE
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	RATE
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
RATES: RESIDENTIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	7.24
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	.6663
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. COMMERCIAL First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	.6410
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	.6360
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	7000
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) (I) Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
Next 19,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	7.79
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	.6360
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	.6310
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	.6260
	.6210
	.6160
INDUSTRIAL	
p _U	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO
All Gas per MCF (I)	OF KENTUCKY 119
	EFFECTIVE
	NOV 2 4 1982
the state of the s	
PL CONTRACTOR OF THE PLANT OF T	RSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0
BY	And the second s
ED BY Limit TITLE General M	ovember 24, 1982
Name of Officer	ovember 24, 1982

To see	for filler	Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County	
FOLII	for itting	rate Schedules	Community, Town, or Cit	y
		*		
			P.S.C. No. 1	
			54th Revised SHEET No. 1	
	-186	•	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1	
endle	eton Co. Wat	er Dist., Gas Division	53rd Revised SHEET No. 1	
Name	of Issuing	Corporation		
	•		2	
		GT AGGITT CAPTON	· OF GENERAL	
		CLASSIFICATION	N OF SERVICE	
				1
	•			RATE
				PER UNIT
	RATES:			
	RESIDENTIA			
	KESTBERTIN	•		
:		1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill)	(D)	6.41
	Next Next			.5835
	Over	6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	.•	.5581
,				
•	COMMERCIAL			
	COPPLEXCIAL			;
		20,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(D)	.5531
	Next	10,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.5481
	Next Next	10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred		.5431
	Over	50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	• ;	.5331
	Minim	um Bill \$6.93 per hundred		
	INDUSTRIAL		•	
		·		OH MES WAL
	All G	as per MCF	(D) PUBLIC SERVICE CO	CKA Oliškūjažinu
			EFFECTIV	
			OCT 1 1	982
			PURSUANT TO 80	KAR 5:011.
			SECTION	
ATE	OF ISSUE NO	ovember 30 1982	DATE EFFECTIVEY: October	1982
7 7 (11)	D BY		TITLE General Manager	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 5988-BBB dated November 24, 1982

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County	
Total 191 1111ng have senedates	Community, Town, or City	,
	P.S.C. No. 1	
	53rd Revised SHEET No. 1	
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1	
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division Name of Issuing Corporation	52nd Revised SHEET No. 1	
		,
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
RATES:		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(I)	6.43 .5853 .5600 .5550
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(1)	.5550 .5500 .5450 .5400 .5350
Minimum Bill \$6.93 per hundred		
INDUSTRIAL:	EFFECTIVE	
All Gas per MCF	/O-29-82 rsuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Sec	- tion 9(1)
	J.P.Jackson	-
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (OF KY.
DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVE October 19, TITLE General Manager	1982
The state of the s		

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case: No. 5988-AAA dated October 19, 1982

2,3

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Falmouth & Butler</u> <u>Pendleton County</u> Community, Town, or City			
	P.S.C. No. 1			
	59th Revised SHEET No. 2			
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1			
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Div.	58th Revised SHEET No. 2			
Name of Issuing Corporation				
	· .			
CLASSIFICATION				
		RATE PER UNIT		
SPECIAL CONTRACTS				
Interruptible Service:				
Griffin Industries		4.944		
Firm Gas Service:				
Mago Construction Co., Inc.	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	5.157		
	SEP 1 1983			
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Ordan Meel			
A surcharge in the amount of \$1.	01 per Mef shall be added to t	he		
monthly bill of each customer sub	ject to the conditions outline	d in		
order dated June 10, 1983, Case	No. 8568.			
~				
		,		
DATE OF ISSUE October 26/1983	DATE EFFECTIVE September 1	. 1983		
ISSUED BY Mame of Officer	TITLE General Manager			
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public in Case No. 8568-H dated October 24, 1983	Service Commission of Kentuck	C - 12		

.**		
Form for filtre Date Cabadules	Falmouth & Butler	
Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Pendleton County</u> Community, Town, or Cit	у
·	P.S.C. No. 1	
	56th Revised SHEET No.	2
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No.	
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division	55th Revised SHEET No.	2
Name of Issuing Corporation		
OT ACCUTE CAMPON	OF CHRISTON	
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
		TER UNII
		1
SPEICAL CONTRACTS		
Interruptible Service:	·	
Griffin Industries	Per Mcf	5.070
Firm Gas Service:		
Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf	5.283
		1
A surcharge in the amount of \$ 1.01	per Mcf shall be added to	
the monthly bill of each customer sub	·	
outlined in order dated June 10, 1983		
	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	JUL 0 1 1983	
*.	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,	
	SECTION 9 (1)	

DATE OF ISSUE June 20, 1983)	DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1983
ISSUED BY Un Chur Name of Officer	TITLE General Manager
Name of Officer	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>8568</u> dated <u>June 10, 1983</u>.

C1183

	Falmouth & Butler
Form for filing Pata Cabadulas	For Pendleton County
Form for filing Rate Schedules	Community, Town or City
	D S C NO 1
	P.S.C. NO. 1
	56th Revised SHEET NO. 2
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Di	iv. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation	69
	55th Revised SHEET NO. 2
CLASSIFICA	TION OF SERVICE
<u>· </u>	RATE PER UNIT
	The out
SPECIAL CONTRACTS	
Interruptible Service:	
Griffin Industries	Per Mcf 5.8138
Firm Gas Service:	
Mago Construction Co., Inc	Per Mcf 6.028
, mago composition	
	, 1
)	
	THE STORY
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	EFFECTIVE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	JUN 0 2 1983
	TURGUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
	SECTION 3 (2)
	BY: C fee

DATE OF ISSUE June 10, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE June 2, 1983
SSUED BY Jamy James	TITLE General Manager
Name of Officer	
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ	ic Service Commission of Kentucky

in Case No. 8568-E dated May 31, 1983

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County		
Total for fring Rate Benedites	Community, Town, or City		
	P.S.C. No. 1		
	56th Revised SHEET No. 2		
·			
·	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1		
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division Name of Issuing Corporation	55th Revised SHEET No. 2		
Name of Issuing Corporation			
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE		
	RATE PER UNIT		
SPECIAL CONTRACTS	•		
Interruptible Service:			
Griffin Industries	Per Mcf (I) 5.799		
Firm Gas Service:			
Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf (I) 6.014		
•			
	•		
÷	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY		
	EFFECTIVE		
	APR - 1 1983		
-	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.		
	SECTION 9(1)		
	BY: ///www.ur		
	DAME EFFECUTIVE April 1 1002		
DATE OF ISSUE May 5, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983		
Name of Officer	TITLE <u>General Manager</u>		

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568-D dated April 26, 1983

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County	
	Community, Town, or City	,
	P.S.C. No. 1	
	58th Revised SHEET No.	2
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No.	1
Pendleton Co. Water District, GAs Div.	57th Revised SHEET No.	2 .
Name of Issuing Corporation		
		,
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE	
•		. RATE PER UNIT
	Age Control	FER UNII
•		
SPECIAL CONTRACTS		
Interruptible Service:		
Griffin Industries Pe	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	4.995
Firm Gas Service:	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
Mago Construction Co., Inc. Pe	er MCF SEP 1 1983	5.208
-	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SECTION 9 (1)	
	BY: ft rees	r i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
A surcharge in the amount of \$1.01 per Mcf s	shall be added to the monthly	
bill of each customer subject to the conditi	•	
June 10, 1983, Case No. 8568.		1 2
,		15/
	•	
·	:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		н

DATE OF ISSUE

Name of Officer

ISSUED BY

cuice Commission of Kentucky

TITLE

General Manager

Form for i	filing Rate Schedules	For Pendleton C	ounty		
		Community, Town, or City			
		P.S.C. No. 1			
		56th Revised SHEE	T No. 2		
		CANCELLING P.S.C.			
	Co. Water District, Gas Division	55th Revised SHEE	T No. 2		
Name of Is	ssuing Corporation				
			-		
	CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE			
			···	D.1.000	
				RATE PER UNIT	
	SPECIAL CONTRACTS				
	Interruptible Service:		·		
	Griffin Industries	Per Mcf	(I)	6.055	
	Firm Gas Service:				
	Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf	(I)	6.269	
	•				
	,	PUBLIC SER	RVICE COMMISS	SION	
			KENTUCKY FFECTIVE		
			R - 1 1983		
			TO 807 KAR 5		
		BY:	Jan 9(1)		
DATE OF IS	SUE _ April 20, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE	March 1, 19	83	
SSUED BY	Name of Officer	TITLE <u>General</u>	Manager		
Issued hu	authority of an Order of the Public	Service Commission	of Kentucky		
	. 8568-C dated <u>April 12, 1983</u>	•			

Form for filing Rate Schedules		leton County		
		unity, Town, o	r City	
	P.S.C. No	1		
	57th Revise	•		2
•	CANCELLIN	G P.S.C. No		1
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Div.	56th Revised	SHEET No.		2
Name of Issuing Corporation				
CLASSIFI	CATION OF SERVICE	. :		.··
. ,				
				RATE PER UNIT
			1	
		•		
SPECIAL CONTRACTS			•	
Interruptible Service:		•		
Griffin Industries	Per Mcf			5.040
Firm Gas Service:		•		3.040
Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf			5.253
•			. :	
A surcharge in the amount of \$1,01 per Mc	of shall be added to	the monthly		
bill of each customer subject to the cond	itions outlined in	order dated		•
June 10, 1983, Case No. 8568	PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMIS	SION	
		EFFECTIVE		
		SEP 1 1983	•	
	PURSUA	NT TO 807 KAR 5	:011	
	BY:	SECTION 9 (1)	,	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
DATE OF ISSUE, September 2 1983	DATE EFF	ECTIVE Sept	ember 1.	1983 A

Name of Officer

General Manager

Form for filing Rate Schedules		n & Butler on County	
: : :		, Town, or C	ity
	P.S.C. No.	1	
	56th Revised S	HEET No. 2	; .
	CANCELLING P.4		
Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division Name of Issuing Corporation	55th Revised S	HEET No. 2	**************************************
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE		
			RATE PER UNIT
SPECIAL CONTRACTS			
Interruptible Service:			
Griffin Industries, Inc.	Per Mcf	(I)	6.063
Firm Gas Service			
Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf	(I)	6.277
			Ţ
		OF	VICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY FFECTIVE
			R 0 1 1983
		PURSUANT	TO 807 KAR 5:011, 6TION 9(1)
		BA:	
DATE OF ISSUE February 21, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE	March 1	1983
SUED BY		eral Manager	
Name of Officer			

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568-B dated February 16, 1983

0

	mouth & Butler	
		У
P.S.C. No	1	
56th Revi	sed SHEET No. 2	
CANCELLIN	G P.S.C. No. 1	
55th Revi	sed SHEET No. 2	
OF SERVICE	······································	
	• *	,
		RATE PER UNIT
Per Mcf	(I)	5.8367
Per Mcf	(1)	6.0507
	•	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IMISSION
	OF KENTUCK	Y
		3
	SECTION 9	(1)
	PY: / F/	
DATE EFF		1983
TITLE	General Manager	
	For Pen Comm P.S.C. No 56th Revi CANCELLIN 55th Revi OF SERVICE Per Mcf Per Mcf	Per Mcf (I) Per Mcf (I) Per Mcf (I) Public Service Conductor Community, Town, or Cital Conductor Conductor Community, Town, or Cital Conductor

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County	
Form for fiffing Rate Benedities	Community, Town, or City	
	P.S.C. No. 1	
	55th Revised SHEET No. 2	
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1	
Pendleton County Water Dist., Gas Division	54th Revised SHEET No. 2	
Name of Issuing Corporation		× -
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
	F	RATE PER UNIT
SPECIAL CONTRACTS Interruptible Service:		
Criffin Industrias Inc.	- W-E	640

Per Mcf

(I)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

5.863

NOV 24 1982

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF IS	SSUE December 1	182
	Lom lev	
	Name of Officer	1

Firm Gas Service:

Mago Construction Co., Inc.

DATE EFFECTIVE November 24,1982

TITLE General Manager

Tssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568 dated November 24, 1982

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Falmouth & Butler For Pendleton County
rolm for fiffing Rate Schedules	Community, Town, or City
	P.S.C. No1
	54th Revised SHEET No. 2
	CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 1
endleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	53rd Revised SHEET No. 2
ame of Issuing Corporation	
	•
CLASSIFICATION	ON OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UN
SPECIAL CONTRACTS	
Interruptible Service:	
Griffin Industries, Inc.	Per Mcf (D) 4.8216
Firm Gas Service:	
Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf (D) 5.0346
	MESSIMMOS SOUTH OF THE STATE OF
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	EFFECTIVE
	OCT 1 1982
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 SECTION 9 (1)
	PY: //ochson
ATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 1982
SSUED BY	TITLE GOVERN MANAGER
Name of Officer	de Consider Committee of Venturales
ssued by authority of an Order of the Publin Case No. 5988-BBB dated November 24, 19	1c Service Commission of Kentucky

			Mark	ISSION OF KY.
			10-29-9	11, Section 9()
•			EFFECTIVI	
	Mago Construction Co., Inc.	Per Mcf	(1)	5.0525
	Firm Gas Service:			
	Griffin Industries, Inc.	Per Mcf	(I)	4.8395
	Interruptible Service:			
	SPECIAL CONTRACTS:			
			:	RATE PER UNIT
				DATE:
	CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE		
	n Co. Water Dist., Gas Division ssuing Corporation	52nd Revised	SHEET No.	2
				1
				2
Form for	filing Rate Schedules	For Pendleto	a & Butler on County y, Town, or Ci	

DATE EFFECTIVE October 19, 1982
TITLE General Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 5988-AAA dated October 19, 1982

October 28, 1982

Name of Officer

DATE OF ISSUE

ISSUED BY

2,33

	Falmouth & Butler
	FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No1
	52nd Revised SHEET No. 3
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	51st Revised SHEET No. 3
RULES AND REC	GULATIONS

A. Change in Rate

Whenever a change occurs in rates of a supplier 1/ of the Company, the Company shall submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky as soon as practicable an application Company's gas sales which shall be determined as follows:

- The effect per Mcf of sales due to the change in cost of gas shall be determined by:
 - Applying the rates of the currently effective supplier tariffs or agreements to:
 - The Company's most recent billing demands, applicable to each such Sales Rate Schedule, and
 - (II) The volume of gas purchased, applicable to each Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company during the most recently available 12 month period.
- Supplier shall include all historic gas resources and any non-historic gas supply; however, non-historic sources, without further authorization, shall be limited to SPQ Gas. Acquisition of SPQ Gas, and any rate of volumetric change therein, and cost of transporation thereof shall be considered as a change in rates of charges.
 - Dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) above by the volume of gas purchased during the 12 month period, and comparing the resulting quotient to the proforma average cost per Mcf of gas purchased computed at the supplier rates. 11-17-82

B. Refunds

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

(1) When the Company received refunds including any interest/ om one or more of its supplier which shall have resulted from a reduction in rates or charged applicable to prior periods and previews the flattes ION OF KY. in a change in rate under this provision, the Company shall pass on such refunds to customers and hereinafter described.

DATE OF ISSUE October 8,	DATE E	FFECTIVE September	: 1, 1982
7/			77.7
ISSUED BY	McGeneral Manager	400 Main Street	
Name of Officer	Title	Addre	ss ()

		Falmouth & Butler FOR Pendleton County
		P.S.C. Ky No1
		52nd Revised SHEET No. 4
		CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
Pendleton Co. Wat	er Dist., Gas Division	51st Revised SHEET No. 4
	RULES AND F	REGULATIONS

- (a) Refund to its customers as a credit to each customer billed over a period not to exceed 4 months commencing not more than 60 days after the date of receipt of the refund, and amount determined as follows:
 - Divide refund amount by the estimate of sales under such rate schedules for the period specified in (B-1-a) above to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers that month.
- (b) The Company shall not be required to refund an amount for which the associated credit factor would be insignificant but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to a sum that warrants the expense of refunding.
- The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total amount computed under (B-1-a) above.
- The Company will file with the Commission a copy of computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its supplier's change in price or refunds at least fifteen days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.
- When the change in rate including purchases from other than pipeline supplier, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto. EFFECTIVE

11-17-82 Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1 J.P.Jackson PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY

TE OF ISSUE October 8, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1982	
The falls on a	Manager 400 Main Street Falmouth, K	Y
Name of Officer Titl	4.1.1	
	, and the second	

BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN AGREEMENT

_	DODGET TAIPERT TEAM ACTUALITY
	THIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate between Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division, a Kentucky Corporation with its principal office at 400 Main St., Falmouth, Kentucky (hereinafter called the "District") and (hereinafter called the "Consumer") located at
	WITNESSETH:
	That in consideration of Consumer's request to make <u>Natural Gas</u> service payments under the <u>District's</u> Budget Payment Plan, the Consumer shall pay the <u>District</u> at a fixed amount each month in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, any difference in the actual amount due and the fixed amount paid each month shall be payable in full each year upon receipt of the <u>June</u> billing.
	It is further agreed:
	1. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which the <u>District's</u> purchases <u>Natural Gas</u> service at wholesale is modified, the <u>District</u> may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service hereunder and the budget payment amount shall be adjusted accordingly.
	2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rates and/or Terms and Conditions as set forth in the <u>District's</u> Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjustments and/or changes are approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission said adjustments and/or will become effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or terms and conditions provided in existing rate prior to the effective date as set forth in the Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving the adjustments and/or changes.
	3. The Consumer agrees that monthly budget payments are subject to change where a trend develops indicating the amount set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable balance due in the June Billing Period; at which time, the difference in the fixed amount and actual cost of Natural Gas service is payable in full.
	4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall make payment each month in the full amount of the Budget Payment as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated charges credits for actual use. The accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on the June billing. Should the Consumer fail to make such budget payments by due date, service will be discontinued and entire balance becomes due and payable before service is restored. The Consumer shall be ineligible for future billings under the Budget Payment Plan.
	5. This agreement shall continue from year to year, unless terminated by either party giving to the other notice in writing, subject to the provision stated in #4 above.
	THEREUPON, it is agreed that (Consumer) shall pay to Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division each month, beginning with July billing, for Natural Gas service in the amount of \$\frac{1}{2} under this Budget Billing Agreement, and shall pay in full annually the balance resulting from difference in actual usage and fixed amount paid each month in June billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) exceeds \$10.00 it shall be refunded upon request. Any credit balance less than \$10.00 will be applied on the succeeding month's bill.
	Executed at Falmouth, Kentucky, this day of Pursuant to 807'KAR 5:011, Section 9(3)
	By: By: Signature Signature Signature
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY